January 2014. No modifications of previous conclusions about control regarding the group’s investees were required.

As a result of IFRS 11, the group has changed its accounting policy for its interests in joint arrangements. Under IFRS 11, the
group has classified its interests in joint arrangements as either joint operations (if the group has rights to the assets, and
obligations for the liabilities, relating to an arrangement) or joint ventures (if the group has rights only to the net assets of an
arrangement). When making this assessment, the group considered the structure of the arrangements, the legal form of any
separate vehicles, the contractual terms of the arrangements and other facts and circumstances. Previously, the structure of
the arrangement was the sole focus of classification.
No modifications of previous conclusions about joint arrangements were required.

The following tables summarise the material impacts resulting from the representation of Initial Facilities as discontinued
operations on the group’s income statement and earnings per share.

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations

As restated

   £m £m £m

Revenue   2,327.1 (535.7) 1,791.4
Operating expenses   (2,155.8) 524.9 (1,630.9)
Operating profit   171.3 (10.8) 160.5

Analysed as:
Operating profit before amortisation and impairment of intangibles

1
,

restructuring costs and one-off items

261.9 (25.8) 236.1
Restructuring costs  (51.7) 4.3 (47.4)
One-off items – operating  (12.0) 7.4 (4.6)
Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets

1
  (26.9) 3.3 (23.6)

Operating profit   171.3 (10.8) 160.5

Interest payable and similar charges   (70.9) 0.4 (70.5)
Interest receivable   10.9 - 10.9
Net interest credit from pensions   5.5 - 5.5
One-off items – financing   1.5 - 1.5
Share of profit from associates (net of tax)   4.3 - 4.3
Profit before income tax   122.6 (10.4) 112.2
Income tax expense   (31.4) 2.5 (28.9)
Profit for the period from continuing operations   91.2 (7.9) 83.3

Loss for the year from discontinued operations  (52.5) 7.9 (44.6)

Profit for the year (including discontinued operations)  38.7 - 38.7

1

excluding computer software

 20

Earnings per share

For the year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported

Adjustment for
discontinued

operations

As restated

   £m £m £m

Profit from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the Company 90.0 (7.9) 82.1
Restructuring costs and one-off items, amortisation and impairment of intangibles1
before tax and net interest credit from pensions 83.6 (15.0) 68.6
Tax on restructuring costs and one-off items, amortisation and impairment of
intangibles1 and net interest credit from pensions (20.5) 3.5 (17.0)
Adjusted profit from continuing operations attributable to equity holders of the
Company 153.1 (19.4) 133.7

Loss from discontinued operations attributable to equity holders of the Company (52.5) 7.9 (44.6)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 1,817.1 - 1,817.1
Adjustment for share options and LTIPs 6.0 - 6.0
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share 1,823.1 - 1,823.1

Basic earnings per share
Continuing operations 4.95p (0.43p) 4.52p
Discontinued operations (2.89p) 0.44p (2.45p)
Continuing and discontinued operations 2.06p - 2.06p

Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations 4.94p (0.44p) 4.50p
Discontinued operations (2.89p) 0.44p (2.45p)
Continuing and discontinued operations 2.06p - 2.06p

Basic adjusted earnings per share2 8.42p (1.06p) 7.36p

Diluted adjusted earnings per share2 8.40p (1.07p) 7.33p
1 excluding computer software
2 earnings per share before the tax adjusted amortisation and impairment of intangibles (excluding computer software),